In accordance with the provisions of chapter 57, Laws of 1883, and 
chapter 467, Laws of 1890, I hereby certify that the work certified in a 
communication to the Honorable Board of Estimate and Aportionment, 
under date of September 24, 1896, requires for the year 1902 an appro-
priation of fourteen thousand six hundred dollars ($14,600), to be ex- 
pended as follows: 	 • 
Salaries of ten Clerks 	  $12,000 00 
Salaries of two Bookbinders 	2,100 00 
Bookbinders' Materials, Stationery, etc 	500 00 

RECAPITULATION. 
Amount allowed by chapter 299, Laws of 1884- 

Salary County Clerk

[...]

Painter, 	, $3.50 per day, 304 days.. 

13. Painter, ---, $3.50 per day, 304 days.... 

14. Carpenter, 	, $3.50 per day, 304 days.. 

15. Carpenter, 	, $3.50 per day, 304 days.. 

Aggregate 	 $3,031,417 08 
------- 

The foregoing estimate, amounting to three million thirty-one thousand four 
hundred seventeen dollars and eight cents ($3,031,417.08), is adopted as the sum of 
money which will be required for the expense necessary for the administration of 
the Fire Department of The City of New York for the year 1902, Boroughs of 
Manhattan and The Bronx. 

THOMAS STURGIS, Fire Commissioner.

[...]

Estimate for 1902, which was transmitted to said Board August 30, 1901, but was 
subsequently inserted at the instance of the Comptroller, becoming a part thereof, 
and the appropriation for 1902, as originally made, included this company. 

The foregoing estimate, amounting to forty-four thousand two hundred dollars 
($44,200), is adopted as the sum of money which will be required for the expense 
necessary to the administration of the Fire Department of The City of New York. 
Borough of Richmond, for the year 1902. 

THOS. STURGIS, Fire Commissioner. 

FIRE DEPARTMENT, CITY OF NEW YORK, BOROUGHS OF BROOKLYN

[...]

800 oo 
800 klp 
800 00 
Soo oo 
800 03 

$6.000 co 

$6.000 op 
6,000 00 

Springfield. 
Springfield Chemical Engine I 	 $1,200 00 

Amount asked for 1902 	  
Amount allowed for 19o1.... 	  

$1,200 00 
1,200 00 

The foregoing estimate, amounting to sixty-two thousand and eight hundred dol-
lars ($62,800), is adopted as the sum of money required to carry out the mandatory 
provisions of chapter 82, Laws of 1900, and section 722 of the Greater New York 
Charter. 

THOS. STURGIS, Fire Commissioner. 

MAINTENANCE VOLUNTEER SYSTEM, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

Chapter 82, Laws of Iwo.

[...]

in large measure be prevented by the introduction of an appropriate modern system 
of telegraphic communication, such as will be furnished the people of this important 
and growing part of the Greater New York, if provision for the purpose, as herein 
requested, shall be made. 

The foregoing estimate, amounting to fifty thousand three hundred dollars 
($50,300), is adopted as the sum of money which will be required for establishing 
a fire alarm telegraph system and providing for the equipment and maintenance 
thereof in the Borough of Richmond for the year 1902. 

THOS. STURGIS, Fire Commissioner. 
Which were severally ordered on file.